

07.11.2023

Present : None for plaintiff.
None for defendants.

Process/RC issued to defendant no. 1 received back with the report of 'refusal'. Refusal of summons by D1 is presumed to be proper service.

Be awaited.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/07.11.2023

(11.58 am)

Present: Sh. Bhajan singh Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Deepak Kumar Ld. Counsel for D2.
None for D-1.

None has appeared for defendant no. 1 despite service and calls.

Perusal of record shows that as per the report on RC defendant no. 1 refused to receive the summons on 04.10.2023 Refusal to take summons amounts to proper service.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/07.11.2023

(02.25 pm)

Present : Sh. Bhajan singh Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Deepak Kumar Ld. Counsel for D2.
Sh. Aman Kumar Singh Advocate for D-1. He has

-2-

filed his vakalatnama on behalf of D1. It be taken on record.

The counsel for D1 submits that he has not received the copy of plaint and documents. At this stage, additional copy of complete paper-book supplied to the counsel for D1 from the record. WS of D1 be filed with within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite party.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on 10.01.2024.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/07.11.2023